

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/31/2020 2:46 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 98731-9

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CHRIS REYKDAL, ET AL.

Plaintiffs-Respondents

vs.

MAIA ESPINOZA ET AL.

Defendants-Appellants,

and

KIM WYMAN, SECRETARY OF STATE,

Nominal Party.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Joel B. Ard, WSBA #40104
ARD LAW GROUP PLLC
P.O. Box 11633
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
joel@ard.law
(206) 701-9243

David K. DeWolf, WSBA #10875
ALBRECHT LAW PLLC
5105 E. 3rd Ave., Suite 101
Spokane Valley, WA 99212
david@albrechtlawfirm.com
(509) 495-1246

Attorneys for Appellants Maia Espinoza, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTS AND STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 2

III. ARGUMENT 3

 A. RCW 29A.32.090 Does Not Permit Removal of
 Statements Merely Because They Are “Misleading”
 or “Leave a False Impression.” 3

 1. RCW 29A.32.090(2) is a distraction *in this*
 case. 3

 2. “Leaving a False Impression” Does Not
 Establish Defamation. 4

 B. Nothing in Espinoza’s Statement Is Provably False. 9

 1. Reykdal “Championed” The Policy. 9

 2. Reykdal Championed A Policy..... 9

 3. The Policy Teaches Sexual Positions. 10

 4. The Policy Applied To Fourth Graders. 12

 5. Taken as a Whole, The Statement Is True..... 13

 6. The Damage To Reputation Must Result
 From the Provably False Statement. 14

 C. Reykdal Never Established The Elements Of A
 Defamation Claim With Convincing Clarity. 15

IV. CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Caritas Servs., Inc. v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs., 123 Wash. 2d 409, 869 P.2d 28 (1994) 4

Chase v. Daily Record, Inc., 83 Wash.2d 37, 515 P.2d 154 (1973)..... 5

Duc Tan v. Le, 177 Wash. 2d 649, 300 P.3d 356 (2013)..... 4, 14, 15

Herron v. KING Broadcasting Co., 112 Wash. 2d 762, 776 P.2d 98 (1989)..... 4

Mark v. Seattle Times, 96 Wash. 2d 473, 635 P.2d 1081 (1981).....4, 13

Mohr v. Grant, 153 Wash. 2d 812, 108 P.3d 768 (2005)..... 4, 14

Seaquist v. Caldier, 8 Wash. App. 2d 556, 438 P.3d 606 (2019) 4, 8

Statutes

RCW 28A.300.475 9

RCW 29A.32.090 passim
